

09.05.2024

Present: Sh. Kameshwar Mishra, Counsel for plaintiff
(through VC).

Sh. Kshitiz Kumar Jha, Counsel for both defendants.

Heard. Perused.

An application filed on behalf of defendants seeking condonation of delay in filing WS and for taking WS on record is pending disposal.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if said application is allowed subject to heavy cost.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, said application is hereby allowed and disposed off accordingly subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- upon each defendant.

Now to come up on 03.10.2024 for completion of pleadings, admission-denial of documents as well as for framing of issues.

(Deepak Dabas)
District Judge(North)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 09.05.2024